

ROCKY BRANCH TIMBERLANDS, LLC, et al
Appellant/Defendant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al
Appellees/Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION

Direct Appeal from Final Judgment, Dist. Court
#1:21-CV-2605-MB

INITIAL BRIEF OF Appellants

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT ROCKY BRANCH TIMBERLANDS, LLC ET AL:

Samuel Fenn Little, Jr.
Georgia Bar No. 4540360
S. FENN LITTLE, JR., PC
1490 Mecaslin St NW
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel: 404-815-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Procedural History

B. Statement of Facts

- a. Taxpayer First Act
- b. Rocky Branch's 2016 Return and the IRS Examination
- c. District Court's Decision

STANDARD OF REVIEW

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

A. Neither the Anti-Injunction Act nor the Declaratory Judgment Act bar the suit

- a. The relief sought does not restrain the assessment or collection of taxes
- b. Even if the Anti-Injunction Act applies, the suit qualifies for an exception

B. The IRS's actions are subject to judicial review under the APA

- a. The IRS's actions are not precluded from judicial review under 5 U.C.S. § 701(a)
- b. The IRS's actions are final actions within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. § 704

C. The IRS cannot be allowed to unilaterally deny taxpayers their statutory rights

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 US 136 (1967)

Barlow v. Collins, 397 U.S. 159, 165–167 (1970)

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians, 476 US 667 (1986)

Brafman v. U.S., 384 F.2d 863 (1967)

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)

Calvert Anesthesia Assoc.-Pricha Phattiyakul, M.D., P.A., v. Comm'r, 110 T.C. 285 (1998)

CIC Services LLC v. IRS, 593 U.S. ___, 2021 WL 1951782 (2021)

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)

Cohen v. United States, 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)

Comm'r v. McCoy, 484 U.S. 3 (1987)

Dep't of Commerce v. N.Y., 139 S. Ct. 2551, 2568 (2019)

Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl, 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015)

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., 370 U.S. 1 (1962)

Glover v. Liggett Group, Inc., 459 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2006)

Greenberg's Express, Inc. v. Comm'r, 62 TC 324 (1974)

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 US 182 (1993)

Martin v. Comm'r, 38 Fed. Appx. 980 (4th Cir. 2002)

Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States of America, 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003)

Naftel v. Comm'r, 85 T.C. 527 (1985)

Renfro v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC, 822 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016)

Romano-Murphy v. Comm'r, 816 F.3d 707 (11th Cir. 2016)

Romano-Murphy v. Comm'r, 152 TC 278 (2019)

South Carolina v. Regan, 465 U.S. 367 (1984)

Timson v. Sampson, 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008)

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv., 139 S.Ct. 361, 370, 202 L.Ed.2d 269 (2018)

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)

5 U.S.C. § 702

5 U.S.C. § 703

U.S.C. § 704

U.S.C. § 706

U.S.C. § 170(h)

26 U.S.C. § 6223(f)

26 U.S.C. § 6501

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)

26 U.S.C. § 7442

26 U.S.C. § 7803(e)

26 U.S.C. § 7803(e)(5)

26 U.S.C. § 7803(e)(5)(A)

26 U.S.C. § 7803(e)(5)(C)

Other Authorities

65 Cong. Rec. H4363 (daily ed. June 10, 2019)

U.S. House, Committee on Ways and Means, Taxpayer First Act of 2019, H.R. Rep. No. 116-39 (April 9, 2019)
